Financial assets (A)
Trade and other receivables  -   -   -   361.97  40.85

Advance given  13.25  0.28  0.42  28.90  -

Financial liabilities (B)
Trade and other payables  -   -   0.32  3.16  -

Advance taken  -   -   -   13.55  6.32

Net exposure (A - B)  13.25  0.28  0.10  374.17  34.52

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (Contd.)

232 METROPOLIS HEALTHCARE LTD

(` in Lakhs)

As at March 31, 2019 USD OMR

Financial assets (A)

Trade and other receivables  399.14  39.13

Financial liabilities (B)

Advance taken  12.44  6.59

Net exposure (A - B)  386.70  32.54

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at 31 March 2020 and 31
March 2019 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected
Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

3% movement

USD  (11.22)  11.22  (11.60)  11.60

SGD  (0.40)  0.40  -   -

GBP  (0.00)  (0.00)  -   -

OMR  (1.04)  1.04  (0.98)  0.98

EUR  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)  (0.00)

 (12.66)  12.66  (12.58)  12.58

	 “0” denotes amount below ` 500

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows
of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is
as follows.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at

[…]

As at
31 March 2019

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets  12,588.76  5,948.80

Financial liabilities  (1,345.90)  (2,568.40)

 11,242.86  3,380.40

Variable-rate instruments

Financial assets  -   -

Financial liabilities  (6,670.21)  (20.07)

 (6,670.21)  (20.07)

Total  4,572.65  3,360.34

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (Contd.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 233

CORPORATE OVERVIEW

STATUTORY REPORTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / decreased
equity and profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign
currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date
and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not necessarily
representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.

(` in Lakhs)

INR Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

For the year ended 31 March 2020

Variable-rate instruments  (66.70)  66.70

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (66.70)  66.70

For the year ended 31 March 2019

Variable-rate instruments  (0.20)  0.20

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (0.20)  0.20

	 (Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/loss and equity before tax basis)

(iv)	 Capital management

	 The objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains an efficient capital structure and healthy
capital ratios to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

	 The Group has equity capital and other reserves attributable to the equity shareholders, as the only source of capital and the
company has insignificant interest bearing borrowings/ debts as on the reporting date. Hence, the Group is not subject to any
externally imposed capital requirements.

[…]

Actuarial loss/(gain) on Defined benefit obligation  276.23  (75.34)

Return on plan assets (excluding Interest income)  1.79  0.84

 278.02  (74.50)

F. Plan Assets include Insurance Funds

G. Assumptions used

Discount rate 5.21%-6.59% 6.96%-7.64%

Long-term rate of compensation increase 4.50%-5.50% p.a.
for the next 3 years,

7.00%-7.50% p.a.
thereafter, starting

from the 4th year

7.00%

244 METROPOLIS HEALTHCARE LTD

(` in Lakhs)

As at
31 March 2020

As at
31 March 2019

Rate of return on plan assets 5.21%-6.43% 6.96%-7.64%

Attrition rate 11%-36% For service 4 years
and below 35.00%

p.a. For service 5
years and above

4.00% p.

Mortality Rate Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

	 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 4 years (31 March 2019 :12 years) for all year presented
above.

	 H. 	 Sensitivity analysis

		  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (35.22)  38.09  (79.65)  94.02

Future salary growth (1% movement)  36.69  (34.17)  90.63  (78.65)

Employee Turnover (1% movement)  (6.01)  6.24  1.31  0.55

	 I. 	 Expected future cash flows

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2020

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  332.04  232.59  471.14  502.43  1,538.19

Total  332.04  232.59  471.14  502.43  1,538.19

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2019

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  76.95  63.20  160.51  1,981.37  2,282.03

Total  76.95  63.20  160.51  1,981.37  2,282.03

(b) 	 Defined contribution plan

	 The Group entities domiciled in India contributes towards statutory provident fund as per the Employees Provident Funds and
Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and towards employee state insurance as per the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948.
Entities of the Group domiciled outside India also contributes to social security schemes as per the relevant regulations of the
country for the welfare of the employees. These are defined contribution plans as per Ind AS - 19. The amount of contribution
to provident fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme recognised as expenses during the year 31 March 2020: ` 849.38